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TRANSPORTATION FEATURED PRIORITY 

T-00-02 Local Street Improvements 
Project Description/ Scope:  Repair, reconstruct or resurface local streets 

245



TRANSPORTATION FEATURED PRIORITY 

T-06-10 College Way at I-5 Lane Capacity Improvements 
Project Description/ Scope:  Add lanes beneath the I-5 overpass at College Way. Construct an additional westbound travel 

lane and an additional eastbound travel lane. Rechannelize the existing roadway beneath I-5 to add left turn capacity. 

Before: Existing lane capacity in inadequate for 

current traffic demands. 

After: Rendering of proposed improvements includes 

additional travel lanes in either direction 
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CIP Plan Number Project Name Project TotalsSix Year TotalTransportation

Capital Improvement Plan

07-Jul-16 Project Totals

Project Funding

City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

T-94-14 FIR STREET WIDENING  - LAVENTURE TO WAUGH ROAD $1,200.0$1,200.0Unfunded

T-94-19 BLACKBURN ROAD - CEDAR HILLS DRIVE TO LITTLE MOUNTAIN ROAD $1,700.0$1,700.0Unfunded

T-97-07 FREEWAY DRIVE (CAMERON WAY TO COLLEGE WAY) $3,000.0$3,000.0Unfunded

T-94-21 BLACKBURN ROAD  - LITTLE MOUNTAIN TO EAGLEMONT $2,400.0$2,400.0Unfunded

T-00-02 LOCAL STREET IMPROVEMENTS - REET II FUNDS $3,000.0$3,000.0Funded

T-02-04 ROOSEVELT AVENUE EXTENSION $11,100.0$11,100.0Unfunded

T-02-06 30TH STREET (BLACKBURN ROAD TO SECTION STREET) $1,300.0$1,300.0Unfunded

T-02-10 FOWLER TRAIL CONNECTION $200.0$200.0Unfunded

T-02-13 30TH STREET PATHWAY  SOUTH $150.0$150.0Unfunded

T-02-17 RIVER DIKE TRAIL SYSTEM $500.0$500.0Unfunded

T-02-24 30TH STREET IMPROVEMENTS SOUTH OF FIR $900.0$900.0Unfunded

T-03-02 BROAD STREET  IMPROVEMENTS $2,550.0$2,550.0Unfunded

T-05-02 MARTIN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS $2,000.0$2,000.0Unfunded

T-05-09 HICKOX ROAD / I-5 INTERCHANGE COMPLETION $5,000.0$5,000.0Unfunded

T-06-04 15TH STREET ROAD IMPROVEMENT (BROAD TO DIVISION EASTSIDE) $1,500.0$1,500.0Unfunded

T-06-05 HOAG/LAVENTURE INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS $700.0$700.0Unfunded

T-06-06 BROADWAY ST EXT (DALLAS STREET TO BURLINGAME ROAD) $1,157.0$1,157.0Unfunded

T-06-07 LAVENTURE RD IMPROVEMENTS (HOAG TO 1000' SOUTH OF HOAG) $550.0$550.0Unfunded

T-06-10 COLLEGE WAY SR 538 @ I-5 LANE CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS $6,233.0$4,500.0Funded
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CIP Plan Number Project Name Project TotalsSix Year TotalTransportation

Capital Improvement Plan

07-Jul-16 Project Totals

Project Funding

City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

T-06-11 I-5/SR 536 INTERCHANGE NEW FRONTAGE ROAD ACCESS TO I-5 $20,000.0$20,000.0Unfunded

T-07-02 SIGNAL MAINTENANCE PROGRAM $270.0$270.0Funded

T-07-03 TRUCK ROUTE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT $50.0$50.0Unfunded

T-07-04 COLLEGE WAY/30TH INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT $1,000.0$1,000.0Unfunded

T-07-05 DIVISION/WAUGH INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS $600.0$600.0Unfunded

T-07-06 18TH/BLACKBURN INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS $700.0$700.0Unfunded

T-07-07 LAVENTURE/SECTION INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS $700.0$690.0Funded

T-08-01 SIDEWALK GAP PROGRAM $50.0$50.0Funded

T-09-01 FIRST STREET & DIVISION STREET INTERSECTION REALIGNMENT $3,000.0$3,000.0Unfunded

T-13-01 LAVENTURE/BLACKBURN INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS $700.0$700.0Unfunded

T-16-01 ADA SIDEWALK TRANSITION PROGRAM $520.0$520.0Funded

T-17-02 SKAGIT RIVER PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE $5,000.0$5,000.0Unfunded

T-17-01 COLLEGE WAY AND RIVERSIDE DRIVE SIGNAL UPGRADE PROJECT $1,230.0$1,230.0Unfunded

$78,960.0Total Project Costs: $77,217.0

Project Funding By Source

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project

Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year

Total

CITY REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL: $966.0 $645.0 $645.0 $645.0 $645.0$55,695.0 $60,389.0$1,148.0 $59,241.0

101 Street Fund $35.0 $35.0 $35.0 $35.0 $35.0 $35.0 $210.0$0.0 $210.0
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CIP Plan Number Project Name Project TotalsSix Year TotalTransportation

Capital Improvement Plan

07-Jul-16 Project Totals

Project Funding

City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

Project Funding By Source

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project

Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year

Total

CITY REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL: $966.0 $645.0 $645.0 $645.0 $645.0$55,695.0 $60,389.0$1,148.0 $59,241.0

304 REET I $20.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $50.0 $70.0$0.0 $70.0

314 REET II $310.0 $310.0 $310.0 $310.0 $310.0 $310.0 $3,008.0$1,148.0 $1,860.0

New Transportation Benefit District (Unfunded) $200.0 $200.0 $200.0 $200.0 $200.0 $200.0 $1,200.0$0.0 $1,200.0

Transportation Benefit District (Unfunded) $0.0 $100.0 $100.0 $100.0 $100.0 $100.0 $500.0$0.0 $500.0

Unfunded $401.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0$40,000.0 $40,401.0$0.0 $40,401.0

WSDOT (unfunded) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0$15,000.0 $15,000.0$0.0 $15,000.0

GRANT REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL: $6,019.0 $1,000.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $7,614.0$595.0 $7,019.0

FHWA Earmark Funds $230.0 $1,000.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,230.0$0.0 $1,230.0

SAFETEA-LU Repurposed Funding $1,000.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,000.0$0.0 $1,000.0

SRST - WA Safe Routes to Schools $289.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $289.0$0.0 $289.0

SRTS - WA Safe Routes to Schools $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $10.0$10.0 $0.0

STP Regional $1,750.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $2,335.0$585.0 $1,750.0

TIB $2,750.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $2,750.0$0.0 $2,750.0

OTHER REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL: $600.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0$10,357.0 $10,957.0$0.0 $10,957.0

Developer (unfunded) $600.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0$10,357.0 $10,957.0$0.0 $10,957.0

Grand Total: $7,585.0 $1,645.0 $645.0 $645.0 $645.0$66,052.0 $78,960.0$1,743.0 $77,217.0
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Capital Improvement Plan

Funding Sources By Department

Transportation - Funded

City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

$500.0 $500.0 $500.0 $500.0 $500.0 $500.0 $3,000.0$0.0 $3,000.0
LOCAL STREET IMPROVEMENTS - 
REET II FUNDS

T-00-02

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

314 REET II $300.0 $300.0 $300.0 $300.0 $300.0 $300.0 $1,800.0$0.0 $1,800.0

New Transportation Benefit District (Unfunded) $200.0 $200.0 $200.0 $200.0 $200.0 $200.0 $1,200.0$0.0 $1,200.0

$4,500.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $6,233.0$1,733.0 $4,500.0
COLLEGE WAY SR 538 @ I-5 LANE 
CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS

T-06-10

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

314 REET II $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,148.0$1,148.0 $0.0

STP Regional $1,750.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $2,335.0$585.0 $1,750.0

TIB $2,750.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $2,750.0$0.0 $2,750.0

$45.0 $45.0 $45.0 $45.0 $45.0 $45.0 $270.0$0.0 $270.0
SIGNAL MAINTENANCE PROGRAMT-07-02

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

101 Street Fund $35.0 $35.0 $35.0 $35.0 $35.0 $35.0 $210.0$0.0 $210.0

314 REET II $10.0 $10.0 $10.0 $10.0 $10.0 $10.0 $60.0$0.0 $60.0

$690.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $700.0$10.0 $690.0
LAVENTURE/SECTION INTERSECTION 
IMPROVEMENTS

T-07-07

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Unfunded $401.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $401.0$0.0 $401.0

SRST - WA Safe Routes to Schools $289.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $289.0$0.0 $289.0

SRTS - WA Safe Routes to Schools $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $10.0$10.0 $0.0
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Capital Improvement Plan

Funding Sources By Department

Transportation - Funded

City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $50.0 $50.0$0.0 $50.0
SIDEWALK GAP PROGRAMT-08-01

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

304 REET I $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $50.0 $50.0$0.0 $50.0

$20.0 $100.0 $100.0 $100.0 $100.0 $100.0 $520.0$0.0 $520.0
ADA SIDEWALK TRANSITION 
PROGRAM

T-16-01

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

304 REET I $20.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $20.0$0.0 $20.0

Transportation Benefit District (Unfunded) $0.0 $100.0 $100.0 $100.0 $100.0 $100.0 $500.0$0.0 $500.0

Grand Total: $5,755.0 $645.0 $645.0 $645.0 $645.0 $695.0 $10,773.0$1,743.0 $9,030.0
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Capital Improvement Plan

Funding Sources By Department

Transportation - Unfunded

City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,200.0 $1,200.0$0.0 $1,200.0
FIR STREET WIDENING  - LAVENTURE 
TO WAUGH ROAD

T-94-14

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Unfunded $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,200.0 $1,200.0$0.0 $1,200.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,700.0 $1,700.0$0.0 $1,700.0
BLACKBURN ROAD - CEDAR HILLS 
DRIVE TO LITTLE MOUNTAIN ROAD

T-94-19

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Developer (unfunded) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,700.0 $1,700.0$0.0 $1,700.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $2,400.0 $2,400.0$0.0 $2,400.0
BLACKBURN ROAD  - LITTLE 
MOUNTAIN TO EAGLEMONT

T-94-21

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Developer (unfunded) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $2,400.0 $2,400.0$0.0 $2,400.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $3,000.0 $3,000.0$0.0 $3,000.0
FREEWAY DRIVE (CAMERON WAY TO 
COLLEGE WAY)

T-97-07

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Unfunded $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $3,000.0 $3,000.0$0.0 $3,000.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0$11,100.0 $11,100.0$0.0 $11,100.0
ROOSEVELT AVENUE EXTENSIONT-02-04

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Unfunded $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0$11,100.0 $11,100.0$0.0 $11,100.0
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Capital Improvement Plan

Funding Sources By Department

Transportation - Unfunded

City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,300.0 $1,300.0$0.0 $1,300.0
30TH STREET (BLACKBURN ROAD TO 
SECTION STREET)

T-02-06

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Developer (unfunded) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,300.0 $1,300.0$0.0 $1,300.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $200.0 $200.0$0.0 $200.0
FOWLER TRAIL CONNECTIONT-02-10

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Developer (unfunded) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $200.0 $200.0$0.0 $200.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $150.0 $150.0$0.0 $150.0
30TH STREET PATHWAY  SOUTHT-02-13

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Developer (unfunded) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $150.0 $150.0$0.0 $150.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $500.0 $500.0$0.0 $500.0
RIVER DIKE TRAIL SYSTEMT-02-17

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Unfunded $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $500.0 $500.0$0.0 $500.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $900.0 $900.0$0.0 $900.0
30TH STREET IMPROVEMENTS 
SOUTH OF FIR

T-02-24

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Unfunded $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $900.0 $900.0$0.0 $900.0
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$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $2,550.0 $2,550.0$0.0 $2,550.0
BROAD STREET  IMPROVEMENTST-03-02

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Unfunded $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $2,550.0 $2,550.0$0.0 $2,550.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $2,000.0 $2,000.0$0.0 $2,000.0
MARTIN ROAD IMPROVEMENTST-05-02

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Unfunded $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $2,000.0 $2,000.0$0.0 $2,000.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $5,000.0 $5,000.0$0.0 $5,000.0
HICKOX ROAD / I-5 INTERCHANGE 
COMPLETION

T-05-09

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Unfunded $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $5,000.0 $5,000.0$0.0 $5,000.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,500.0 $1,500.0$0.0 $1,500.0
15TH STREET ROAD IMPROVEMENT 
(BROAD TO DIVISION EASTSIDE)

T-06-04

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Developer (unfunded) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,500.0 $1,500.0$0.0 $1,500.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $700.0 $700.0$0.0 $700.0
HOAG/LAVENTURE INTERSECTION 
IMPROVEMENTS

T-06-05

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Developer (unfunded) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $700.0 $700.0$0.0 $700.0
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$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,157.0 $1,157.0$0.0 $1,157.0
BROADWAY ST EXT (DALLAS STREET 
TO BURLINGAME ROAD)

T-06-06

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Developer (unfunded) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,157.0 $1,157.0$0.0 $1,157.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $550.0 $550.0$0.0 $550.0
LAVENTURE RD IMPROVEMENTS 
(HOAG TO 1000' SOUTH OF HOAG)

T-06-07

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Developer (unfunded) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $550.0 $550.0$0.0 $550.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0$20,000.0 $20,000.0$0.0 $20,000.0
I-5/SR 536 INTERCHANGE NEW 
FRONTAGE ROAD ACCESS TO I-5

T-06-11

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Unfunded $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $5,000.0 $5,000.0$0.0 $5,000.0

WSDOT (unfunded) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0$15,000.0 $15,000.0$0.0 $15,000.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $50.0 $50.0$0.0 $50.0
TRUCK ROUTE IMPROVEMENT 
PROJECT

T-07-03

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Unfunded $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $50.0 $50.0$0.0 $50.0

$1,000.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,000.0$0.0 $1,000.0
COLLEGE WAY/30TH INTERSECTION 
IMPROVEMENT

T-07-04

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

SAFETEA-LU Repurposed Funding $1,000.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,000.0$0.0 $1,000.0
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$600.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $600.0$0.0 $600.0
DIVISION/WAUGH INTERSECTION 
IMPROVEMENTS

T-07-05

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Developer (unfunded) $600.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $600.0$0.0 $600.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $700.0 $700.0$0.0 $700.0
18TH/BLACKBURN INTERSECTION 
IMPROVEMENTS

T-07-06

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Developer (unfunded) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $700.0 $700.0$0.0 $700.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $3,000.0 $3,000.0$0.0 $3,000.0
FIRST STREET & DIVISION STREET 
INTERSECTION REALIGNMENT

T-09-01

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Unfunded $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $3,000.0 $3,000.0$0.0 $3,000.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $700.0 $700.0$0.0 $700.0
LAVENTURE/BLACKBURN 
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

T-13-01

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Unfunded $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $700.0 $700.0$0.0 $700.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $5,000.0 $5,000.0$0.0 $5,000.0
SKAGIT RIVER PEDESTRIAN BRIDGET-17-02

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

Unfunded $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $5,000.0 $5,000.0$0.0 $5,000.0
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$230.0 $1,000.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,230.0$0.0 $1,230.0
COLLEGE WAY AND RIVERSIDE 
DRIVE SIGNAL UPGRADE PROJECT

T-17-01

($ in 000's)

Revenue Sources Total Capital Costs:

Project
Total2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Previous:

Six Year
Total

FHWA Earmark Funds $230.0 $1,000.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,230.0$0.0 $1,230.0

Grand Total: $1,830.0 $1,000.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0$65,357.0 $68,187.0$0.0 $68,187.0
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CIP Plan#: T-94-14 Date: 05/23/1996

Project Name:

FIR STREET WIDENING  - LAVENTURE TO WAUGH ROAD

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Fir Street from LaVenture Road to Waugh Road

Project Description/Scope:

Widen the arterial to current street standards with three lanes and reconstruction of pavement, adding sidewalks and storm drainage. Cedar Court to 30th Street south side; 30th 
Street to Waugh (both sides) at miscellaneous segments.

Project Justification:

Widen existing arterial street to accommodate increased traffic and lack of sidewalks. This is the last sidewalk gap on Fir east of Bakerview Park.

Project Benefits:

The project will provide safe traffic operation and a pedestrian access.

Enviromental Impacts:

Adjacent to stream crossing.

Engineering: $300.0

Construction: $900.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 2

Total Cost: $1,200.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$1,200.0 2022CITY Unfunded

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,200.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $1,200.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Plan#: T-94-19 Date: 05/24/1996

Project Name:

BLACKBURN ROAD - CEDAR HILLS DRIVE TO LITTLE MOUNTAIN ROAD

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Cedar Hills Drive to Little Mountain Road

Project Description/Scope:

Widen the arterial to current street standards and provide curbs, sidewalks and storm drainage.

Project Justification:

Widens the existing arterial to improve vehicle and pedestrian access.

Project Benefits:

Provides safer roadway with facilities for pedestrians, utilities and drainage.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not significant.

Engineering: $200.0

Construction: $1,500.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 3

Total Cost: $1,700.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

CFP # Project

BLACKBURN ROAD  - LITTLE MOUNTAIN TO EAGLEMONTT-94-21

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$1,700.0 2022OTHER Developer (unfunded)

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,700.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $1,700.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Plan#: T-94-21 Date: 05/24/1996

Project Name:

BLACKBURN ROAD  - LITTLE MOUNTAIN TO EAGLEMONT

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Little Mountain Road to Eaglemont Golf Course

Project Description/Scope:

Constructs a new arterial street to current standards, provide curbs, sidewalks and storm drainage.

Project Justification:

New arterial street for congestion relief and improve traffic and pedestrian circulation.

Project Benefits:

Provides safer roadway with facilities for pedestrian, utilities and storm drainage. Completes areterial connection from Waugh Road to Blackburn.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not significant.

Engineering: $300.0

Construction: $2,100.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 3

Total Cost: $2,400.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

CFP # Project

BLACKBURN ROAD - 18th to Little Mountain RoadT-94-19

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$2,400.0 2022OTHER Developer (unfunded)

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $2,400.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $2,400.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Plan#: T-97-07 Date: 07/03/1997

Project Name:

FREEWAY DRIVE (CAMERON WAY TO COLLEGE WAY)

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Cameron Way to College Way

Project Description/Scope:

Widen to 44-feet, construct sidewalks and storm drainage.

Project Justification:

Provide pedestrian, bike facilities.

Project Benefits:

Center left turn lane will increase capacity.

Enviromental Impacts:

None.

Engineering: $500.0

Construction: $2,500.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 1

Total Cost: $3,000.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$3,000.0 2022CITY Unfunded

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $3,000.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $3,000.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Plan#: T-00-02 Date: 05/15/2000

Project Name:

LOCAL STREET IMPROVEMENTS - REET II FUNDS

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Project Description/Scope:

Repair, reconstruct, or resurface local streets.

Project Justification:

Maintain existing street system.

Project Benefits:

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $0.0

Construction: $3,000.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 1-4

Total Cost: $3,000.0

Department: Transportation Status: Funded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

314 $300.0 2017CITY REET II

New $200.0 2017CITY Transportation Benefit District (Unfunded)

314 $300.0 2018CITY REET II

New $200.0 2018CITY Transportation Benefit District (Unfunded)

314 $300.0 2019CITY REET II

New $200.0 2019CITY Transportation Benefit District (Unfunded)

314 $300.0 2020CITY REET II

New $200.0 2020CITY Transportation Benefit District (Unfunded)

314 $300.0 2021CITY REET II

New $200.0 2021CITY Transportation Benefit District (Unfunded)

314 $300.0 2022CITY REET II

271



CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022
New $200.0 2022CITY Transportation Benefit District (Unfunded)

$500.0 $500.0 $500.0 $500.0 $500.0 $500.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $3,000.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Plan#: T-02-04 Date: 05/09/2002

Project Name:

ROOSEVELT AVENUE EXTENSION

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Urban Avenue to Cameron Way

Project Description/Scope:

Provide arterial roadway from College Way at Urban south then west to I-5 then south to Cameron Way.

Project Justification:

Economic revitalization.

Project Benefits:

Jobs, retail commercial base, railroad bypass, congestion relief.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $1,000.0

Construction: $10,100.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 1

Total Cost: $11,100.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$11,100.0 2022CITY Unfunded

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $11,100.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $11,100.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Plan#: T-02-06 Date: 05/10/2002

Project Name:

30TH STREET (BLACKBURN ROAD TO SECTION STREET)

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Little Mountain Road North

Project Description/Scope:

Construct arterial street (650 LF) - extension of 30th Street north of Blackburn Road/Little Mountain intersection. Construct adjacent wide sidewalk trail.

Project Justification:

Traffic circulation, safety

Project Benefits:

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $0.0

Construction: $1,300.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 3

Total Cost: $1,300.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$1,300.0 2022OTHER Developer (unfunded)

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,300.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $1,300.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Plan#: T-02-10 Date: 05/10/2002

Project Name:

FOWLER TRAIL CONNECTION

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

From LaVenture Road  to 30th Street

Project Description/Scope:

Connect sewer access road / pedestrian path from LaVenture Road  to 30thStreet along the extension of Fowler Street [2640 LF]

Project Justification:

Sewer maintenance, pedestrian / school children safety

Project Benefits:

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $0.0

Construction: $200.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 3

Total Cost: $200.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$200.0 2022OTHER Developer (unfunded)

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $200.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $200.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Plan#: T-02-13 Date: 05/10/2002

Project Name:

30TH STREET PATHWAY  SOUTH

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Blackburn Road to Fowler Street

Project Description/Scope:

Pathway parallel to 30th Street [660 LF]

Project Justification:

Pedestrian safety

Project Benefits:

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $0.0

Construction: $150.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 3,4

Total Cost: $150.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$150.0 2022OTHER Developer (unfunded)

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $150.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $150.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Plan#: T-02-17 Date: 05/10/2002

Project Name:

RIVER DIKE TRAIL SYSTEM

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Various locations on river dike system

Project Description/Scope:

Utilize existing dike top as pedestrian pathways, property owner permission is required

Project Justification:

Project Benefits:

Pedestrian safety, recreation

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $0.0

Construction: $400.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $100.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 4

Total Cost: $500.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$500.0 2022CITY Unfunded

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $500.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $500.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Plan#: T-02-24 Date: 05/10/2002

Project Name:

30TH STREET IMPROVEMENTS SOUTH OF FIR

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Fir Street to Manito Drive area, College Way to Kulshan.

Project Description/Scope:

Complete sidewalks curb and gutter, street widening. Construct adjacent wide sidewalk trail.

Project Justification:

Arterial street completion

Project Benefits:

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $150.0

Construction: $750.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 2

Total Cost: $900.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$900.0 2022CITY Unfunded

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $900.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $900.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Plan#: T-03-02 Date: 09/25/2003

Project Name:

BROAD STREET  IMPROVEMENTS

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Broad Street between Blodgett Road  and  12th Street

Project Description/Scope:

Pedestrian safety improvements.  Perform detailed analysis and safety improvements.  Two phase project.

Project Justification:

Pedestrian safety and crosswalk.

Project Benefits:

Safer operations for traffic and pedestrians.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $400.0

Construction: $2,150.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 4

Total Cost: $2,550.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$2,550.0 2022CITY Unfunded

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $2,550.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $2,550.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Plan#: T-05-02 Date: 05/20/2004

Project Name:

MARTIN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Martin Road  from Trumpeter Drive to McLaughlin Road

Project Description/Scope:

Complete arterial street improvements, reconstruct curve including realignment improvements. Total project length is 2,300 feet. Portions are anticipated to be completed by 
development. Curve improvements may be phased in initially.

Project Justification:

Safety

Project Benefits:

Improvements to a perimeter road system

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $300.0

Construction: $1,500.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $200.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 2

Total Cost: $2,000.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$2,000.0 2022CITY Unfunded

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $2,000.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $2,000.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Plan#: T-05-09 Date: 06/12/2004

Project Name:

HICKOX ROAD / I-5 INTERCHANGE COMPLETION

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Hickox Road and I-5

Project Description/Scope:

Two phase project. Phase 1 feasibility analysis, design, right-of-way acquisition and permitting.  Phase 2 construction. 2400 lf of on/off ramp [1200+1200] [190,000 sf row]

Project Justification:

Completion of interchange

Project Benefits:

Economic development

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $1,500.0

Construction: $2,400.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $1,100.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 4

Total Cost: $5,000.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$5,000.0 2022CITY Unfunded

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $5,000.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $5,000.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Plan#: T-06-04 Date: 05/30/2005

Project Name:

15TH STREET ROAD IMPROVEMENT (BROAD TO DIVISION EASTSIDE)

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

15th Street between Broad and Division Streets

Project Description/Scope:

Improve 15th Street to Minor Arterial Standard including a center turn lane, travel lanes and bike lanes with no on-street parking.

Project Justification:

Traffic volumes have increased creating greater delays to through traffic due to turning vehicles.  These improvements will increase capacity of the roadway and create safer vehicle 
travel.

Project Benefits:

Improve safety, promote alternative modes of travel.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $300.0

Construction: $1,200.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 4

Total Cost: $1,500.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$1,500.0 2022OTHER Developer (unfunded)

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,500.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $1,500.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-06-05 Date: 05/30/2005

Project Name:

HOAG/LAVENTURE INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Intersection of Hoag and LaVenture Roads

Project Description/Scope:

Intersection improvements may include traffic signal, roundabout, and/or turn lanes

Project Justification:

Increase traffic usage of the intersection, warrants intersection improvement

Project Benefits:

More efficient flow of traffic during peak traffic volumes.  Improve safety.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $200.0

Construction: $500.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 1,2

Total Cost: $700.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$700.0 2022OTHER Developer (unfunded)

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $700.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $700.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-06-06 Date: 05/30/2005

Project Name:

BROADWAY ST EXT (DALLAS STREET TO BURLINGAME ROAD)

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Broadway Street between Dallas Street and Burlingame Road

Project Description/Scope:

Extend Broadway, a Minor Arterial Street, from Dallas Street to Burlingame Road.

Project Justification:

Increase traffic on adjacent arterial streets requires the extension of Broadway Street consistent with the City's Comprehensive Transportation Plan.

Project Benefits:

Improved traffic circulation.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $0.0

Construction: $1,157.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 3

Total Cost: $1,157.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$1,157.0 2022OTHER Developer (unfunded)

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,157.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $1,157.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-06-07 Date: 05/30/2005

Project Name:

LAVENTURE RD IMPROVEMENTS (HOAG TO 1000' SOUTH OF HOAG)

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

East side of LaVenture Road south of Hoag Road.

Project Description/Scope:

Widen roadway, construct curb, gutter and  sidewalk improvements on LaVenture south of Hoag Road.

Project Justification:

Road improvement to meet the City standard for Principal Arterial.

Project Benefits:

Widen road to increase traffic capacity and pedestrian safety.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $50.0

Construction: $500.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 2

Total Cost: $550.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$550.0 2022OTHER Developer (unfunded)

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $550.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $550.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-06-10 Date: 06/17/2005

Project Name:

COLLEGE WAY SR 538 @ I-5 LANE CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

The road segment of College Way beneath I-5

Project Description/Scope:

Add lanes beneath the I-5 overpass at College Way.  Construct an additional westbound travel lane and an additional east-bound travel lane.  Rechannelize the existing roadway 
beneath I-5 to add left turn capacity.

Project Justification:

The interchange of I-5 and College Way is operating below the City's minimum level of service standard.  The additional lanes will improve vehicle capacity at the interchange.

Project Benefits:

More vehicle capacity at the interchange.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $750.0

Construction: $5,483.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 1

Total Cost: $6,233.0

Department: Transportation Status: Funded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

314 $212.0 2013CITY REET II

314 $212.0 2014CITY REET II

314 $512.0 2015CITY REET II

314 $212.0 2016CITY REET II

$585.0 2016GRANT STP Regional

$1,750.0 2017GRANT STP Regional

$2,750.0 2017GRANT TIB

$4,500.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $6,233.0Total Revenue:$1,733.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-06-11 Date: 06/17/2005

Project Name:

I-5/SR 536 INTERCHANGE NEW FRONTAGE ROAD ACCESS TO I-5

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

South and west of the existing I-5 Interchange at Kincaid Street

Project Description/Scope:

Construct a new frontage road to I-5, extending south from the Kincaid southbound on-ramp to Section Street.  Construct a new soundbound on ramp at Section Street and I-5. 
Construct a new park-n-ride facility at the on-ramp.

Project Justification:

Improve access to the commercially zoned area west of I-5 and south of Kincaid.  Provide a large park-n-ride facility adjacent to I-5 to promote ride sharing.

Project Benefits:

Improved access will promote redevelopment of large commercial property, increase the usage of the underutilized at-grade BNSF rail crossing at Section Street, reduce traffic on 
Kincaid Street and provide a larger park-n-ride facility with immediate access to I-5.

Enviromental Impacts:

To be determined

Engineering: $900.0

Construction: $15,000.0

Financing: $4,100.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 4

Total Cost: $20,000.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$5,000.0 2022CITY Unfunded

$15,000.0 2022CITY WSDOT (unfunded)

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $20,000.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $20,000.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-07-02 Date: 04/28/2006

Project Name:

SIGNAL MAINTENANCE PROGRAM

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

City Wide

Project Description/Scope:

Begin replacement of aging 170 type signal controllers with newer 2070 or better signal controllers starting with heavy traffic streets.

Project Justification:

Our current 170 type controllers are becoming obselete and are not capable of sophisticated signal timing operation required as traffic volumes increase.

Project Benefits:

Replacement of obselete signal equipment and improve traffic flow at signalized intersections

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $0.0

Construction: $270.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#:1,2,3,4

Total Cost: $270.0

Department: Transportation Status: Funded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

101 $35.0 2017CITY Street Fund

314 $10.0 2017CITY REET II

101 $35.0 2018CITY Street Fund

314 $10.0 2018CITY REET II

101 $35.0 2019CITY Street Fund

314 $10.0 2019CITY REET II

101 $35.0 2020CITY Street Fund

314 $10.0 2020CITY REET II

101 $35.0 2021CITY Street Fund

314 $10.0 2021CITY REET II

101 $35.0 2022CITY Street Fund

288



CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022
314 $10.0 2022CITY REET II

$45.0 $45.0 $45.0 $45.0 $45.0 $45.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $270.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-07-03 Date: 04/28/2006

Project Name:

TRUCK ROUTE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Milwaukee between Main Street and Cleveland Street

Project Description/Scope:

Raise the road grade, match adjacent driveways, iimprove corner radius to reduce steepness of Milwaukee between Main and Cleveland.

Project Justification:

Residences on Virginia Street have requested the City stop trucks from traveling on Virginia Street.

Project Benefits:

Improve truck access on Milwaukee street, eliminate truck travel through residential areas.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $0.0

Construction: $50.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 4

Total Cost: $50.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$50.0 2022CITY Unfunded

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $50.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $50.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-07-04 Date: 04/28/2006

Project Name:

COLLEGE WAY/30TH INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

College Way and 30th Street Intersection

Project Description/Scope:

Intersection improvements may include traffic signal, roundabout, and or turn lanes.

Project Justification:

Improvements to intersection to accomodate increased traffic volumes at the intersection and reduce accidents.

Project Benefits:

Reduce traffic delays on 30th street to maintain Level of Service concurrency standard. Increase safety.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $150.0

Construction: $850.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 2

Total Cost: $1,000.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$1,000.0 2017GRANT SAFETEA-LU Repurposed Funding

$1,000.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $1,000.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-07-05 Date: 04/28/2006

Project Name:

DIVISION/WAUGH INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Division Street and Waugh Road intersection

Project Description/Scope:

Intersection improvements may include traffic signal, roundabout, and or turn lanes.

Project Justification:

Improvements to intersection to accomodate increased traffic volumes at the intersection.

Project Benefits:

Reduce traffic delays to maintain Level of Service concurrency standard.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $150.0

Construction: $450.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 2

Total Cost: $600.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$600.0 2017OTHER Developer (unfunded)

$600.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $600.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-07-06 Date: 04/28/2006

Project Name:

18TH/BLACKBURN INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Blackburn Road and 18th Street Intersection

Project Description/Scope:

Intersection improvements may include traffic signal, roundabout, and or turn lanes.

Project Justification:

Improvements to intersection to accomodate increased traffic volumes at the intersection.

Project Benefits:

Reduce traffic delays to maintain Level of Service concurrency standard.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $100.0

Construction: $600.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 4

Total Cost: $700.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$700.0 2022OTHER Developer (unfunded)

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $700.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $700.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-07-07 Date: 05/09/2006

Project Name:

LAVENTURE/SECTION INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Laventure Road and Section Street Intersection

Project Description/Scope:

Intersection improvements may include traffic signal, roundabout, and or turn lanes.

Project Justification:

Improvements to intersection to accomodate increased traffic volumes, and/or increased accidents at the intersection.

Project Benefits:

Reduce traffic delays to maintain Level of Service concurrency standard, and reduce traffic accidents at the intersection.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $100.0

Construction: $600.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 3

Total Cost: $700.0

Department: Transportation Status: Funded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$10.0 2016GRANT SRTS - WA Safe Routes to Schools

$401.0 2017CITY Unfunded

$289.0 2017GRANT SRST - WA Safe Routes to Schools

$690.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $700.0Total Revenue:$10.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-08-01 Date: 06/05/2007

Project Name:

SIDEWALK GAP PROGRAM

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Various locations city wide.

Project Description/Scope:

Construct new sidewalks that fill in critical gaps at various locations city wide. Program intended to augment, not replace, the City's existing Sidewalk Replacment Program and ADA 
Ramp Replacment Program.

Project Justification:

Project locations would be selected based on need to improve the following: safe routes to schools, high pedestrian vehicle conflict locations, connection to parks and other high 
pedestrian generators.

Project Benefits:

Improve sidewalk continuity, improve pedestrian safety, encourage alternative modes of transportation.

Enviromental Impacts:

To be determined.

Engineering: $5.0

Construction: $45.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 1-4

Total Cost: $50.0

Department: Transportation Status: Funded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

304 $50.0 2022CITY REET I

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $50.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $50.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-09-01 Date: 06/09/2008

Project Name:

FIRST STREET & DIVISION STREET INTERSECTION REALIGNMENT

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

First Street & Division Street Intersection

Project Description/Scope:

Intersection improvements may include traffic signal, roundabout, and or turn lanes.

Project Justification:

Improvements to intersection to accommodate increased traffic volumes at the intersection, reduce accidents, provide economic stimulus to downtown, and pedestrian access to 
downtown.

Project Benefits:

Reduce traffic delays, maintain level of service concurrency standard, and increase safety.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $500.0

Construction: $2,500.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 1,4

Total Cost: $3,000.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$3,000.0 2022CITY Unfunded

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $3,000.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $3,000.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-13-01 Date: 05/01/2012

Project Name:

LAVENTURE/BLACKBURN INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

LaVenture Road and Blackburn Road Intersection

Project Description/Scope:

Intersection improvements may include traffic signal, roundabout, and/or turn lanes

Project Justification:

Improvements to intersection to accommodate increased traffic volumes at the intersection

Project Benefits:

Reduce traffic delays to maintain Level of Service concurrency standard

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $100.0

Construction: $600.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 4

Total Cost: $700.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$700.0 2022CITY Unfunded

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $700.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $700.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-16-01 Date: 05/27/2015

Project Name:

ADA SIDEWALK TRANSITION PROGRAM

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Various locations city wide.

Project Description/Scope:

Improve sidewalks at various locations city wide to meet the Americans with Disabilities Act access standards.

Project Justification:

Project locations would be selected based on need and requirement to meet ADA access within Public Right of Way.

Project Benefits:

Improve ADA access, encourage alternative modes of transportation.

Enviromental Impacts:

To be determined.

Engineering: $0.0

Construction: $120.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 1-4

Total Cost: $120.0

Department: Transportation Status: Funded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

304 $20.0 2017CITY REET I

$100.0 2018CITY Transportation Benefit District (Unfunded)

$100.0 2019CITY Transportation Benefit District (Unfunded)

$100.0 2020CITY Transportation Benefit District (Unfunded)

$100.0 2021CITY Transportation Benefit District (Unfunded)

$100.0 2022CITY Transportation Benefit District (Unfunded)

$20.0 $100.0 $100.0 $100.0 $100.0 $100.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $520.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-17-02 Date: 05/06/2016

Project Name:

SKAGIT RIVER PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

Span over the Skagit River from Edgewater Park to Downtown Mount Vernon

Project Description/Scope:

Construct a pedestrian bridge spanning the Skagit River from Edgewater Park to Downtown Mount Vernon.

Project Justification:

The existing SR536 Bridge has a narrow sidewalk, with no shoulder for bicycle access.  Bridge is not in compliance with ADA standards.

Project Benefits:

The project will provide a safe non-motorized connection between West Mount Vernon and Downtown and enhance access to the River.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $500.0

Construction: $4,500.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 4

Total Cost: $5,000.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$5,000.0 2022CITY Unfunded

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $5,000.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $5,000.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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CIP Project Description City of Mount Vernon  CIP  2017 - 2022

CIP Plan#: T-17-01 Date: 05/26/2016

Project Name:

COLLEGE WAY AND RIVERSIDE DRIVE SIGNAL UPGRADE PROJECT

In Prior Plan and In Progress

In Prior Plan and Appropriated

In Prior Plan but Not Appropriated

New Project

Consistent with Comprehensive Pla

Location:

College Way (Waugh Road to Freeway Drive) Riverside Drive Pacific Avenue to Fir Street)

Project Description/Scope:

Review signal inventory along the College Way and Riverside Drive signal corridors. Review pedestrian facilities for ADA compliance including curb ramps, count down pedestrian 
signal heads, and audible/tactile pedestrian push buttons. Improve left turn function with flashing yellow left turn signals. Install LED street lighting. Signal interconnect and controller 
upgrades.

Project Justification:

These signalized street corridors have high traffic volumes, with high accident counts. The pedestrian system is not in compliance with ADA standards.

Project Benefits:

The project will reduce traffic delay, replace obsolete equipment, and improve safety.

Enviromental Impacts:

Not Significant.

Engineering: $230.0

Construction: $1,000.0

Financing: $0.0

Misc: $0.0

Linkage to Other Projects:

Quadrant#: 1-2

Total Cost: $1,230.0

Department: Transportation Status: Unfunded

Revenue Sour Revenue Fund Amount Year(In 000's)

$230.0 2017GRANT FHWA Earmark Funds

$1,000.0 2018GRANT FHWA Earmark Funds

$230.0 $1,000.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.02017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 $1,230.0Total Revenue:$0.0Prior Yrs
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